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Tue MINISTER or STATE IN THE MINISTRY or EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SgrimaTt Laksumr Menon): (a)
Yes, Sir. After the liberation of Goa about 1900 Goan personnhel of the Portuguese army lost their employment. Among the police officers and constables, over 300 persons did not report for duty and were accordingly not taken in the police force.

(b) An Employment Bureau has recently been set up in Goa. Various other steps are also being taken to provide additional avenues of employment.
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+[ ] Hindi translation.
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to Questions 2154

MEMBERSHIP OF INSTITUTES OF CHAR-
TERED ACCOUNTANTS aND COST AND
WORKS ACCOUNTANTS

*308. Sarr M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUS-TRY be pleased to state:

(a) what is the number of common members in the Institute of Chartered Accountants and the Institute of Cost and Works Accountants;

(b) whether any reciprocal membership scheme has been worked out between the two Institutes; and

(c) what wag the total membership af the Cost and Works Accountants Institute on the 31st December, 19617

THe MINISTER or INDUSTRY 1
THE MINISTRY or COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (Surr N. KaNUNGO):
(a) Eighty-nine as per the figures supplied by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

(b) No, Sir.
(c) 559.

Surt M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know whether any scheme ig being worked out for reciprocal membership in the two Institutes? .

SHri N, KANUNGO: Yes. It has been discussed for quite a long time and we understand that an agreement has been reached between the two Institutes but we have not been formally informed about it yet,

Sert M. P. BHARGAVA: May 1 know whether there are any common Papers in the examination conducted by the two Institutes?

Surr N. KANUNGO: Yes, there are some. In fact one of the terms Oof agreement seems to be that those articled clerks who take certain papers may be qualified for membership of the Cost and Works Accountants Institute.

Surt M. P. BHARGAVA: May 1 know whether there is any demand from any side for amalgamation of t¢he two Institutes?

Surr N KANUNGO No

*309 [The questioner (Shri R P N Sinha) was absent, For answer, vide cols. 2162-63 infra ]

LoaNs TO SMALL ARTISANS IN RuURAL
AREAS

*310 Smrt DEOKINANDAN NARA-YAN Wil the Munster of Com-MERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state

(a) what steps are bemng taken to give loang to small artisans in rural

areas,

(b) whether Service Co-operative Societies give such loans, and

(c) whether any amount 1s made available by the Central Government to the States for this purpose?

Tre MINISTER or INDUSTRY N
THE MINISTRY or COMMERCE aND INDUSTRY (Surt N KanNUNGO):
(a) and (c¢) The State Governments advance loang to individual entrepreneurs including artisans in rural areas for the development of small 1ndustries Under the Third Five Year Plan, the projects of all the State Govérnments include provision for this purpose

(b) The service co-operatives have an enabling provision 1n their byelaws to admit village artisans as their members and provide finance for them to the extent possible However, owing to scarcity of funds service societies are at present not in a position to meet the credit demands of the rural artisans

Surt DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
May I know the basis on which the loans are advanced to these artisans in the rural areas®

Surt N KANUNGO: The State

Governments decide that

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 2152

Surr DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
May I know 1if credit societleg are banned from gving loans to these artisans 1n the villages?

SHrRr N KANUNGO No.

Surr B K GAIKWAD* What 1s the amount of loan given to such artisans in the rural areas to run their industries?

Surt N KANUNGO. I have not got the figure of the loang advanced because they have to be collected from all the States They are on State Government accounts But the provision in the Third Plan 1s for Rs 263 crores and that has got to be disbursed by the State Governments within their Plan

Surr DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN-May I know 1f 1t 1s not a fact that the Co-operative Credit Societies do not advance loans to these people because they have not got any securnty to give?

Surt N KANUNGO 1 do not know because the Co-operative Societies are. governed by laws passed by the State
Legislatures

Surt DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
If they have no security to give, how are they to get the loans?

Surt N KANUNGO The Societies are entitled to loans Individuals are also entitled to loans depending upon the bye-laws of the particular societies concerned In fact the Model Bye-laws which have been adopted by some of the Service Co-operative Societies permit them to do so provided funds are available and funds are to be placed at their disposal by the State Governments

Surt B K GAIKWAD May I know whether 1t 1s a fact that the amount of loan which 15 given to such artisans 1s too inadequate to run the industries 1n the villages?

